»

’

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators Z 1 ? B
proposals B

Name of Company Company Number
Crown Structural Engineenng Limited 03591991
Inthe Court case number (For court use only)
Birmingham District Registry 8296 of 2011
[full name of court]

{a) Insort full namey{s) and ta)
addrass{es) of o We

administrator{s) Bnan J Hamblin of PKF (UK) LLP, Farringdon Place, 20 Farnngdon Road, London EC1M 3AP

&

lan J Gould of PKF (UK) LLP, New Guid House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway,
Birmingham B3 2L X

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

Acopy of these proposals was sent to creditors on

(b} Insert date 0

11 August 2011

—

Bri&n J Hamblin
Joint Administrator

Signed

Dated 11 August 2011

Contact Dotalls Brian J Hamblin

‘You do not have ta tact Information in the box
e e empanastausato | Regent House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham, NG5 1AZ
contact you ifthere Is a quary on (he farm. The centact
in‘ormation that you give will be visible to searchers.of the 1T al 0115 8960 8171

public record
DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send #t to the Registrar of Companies at
Companles House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AJMJILWP4"
A33 15/08/2011 93

COMPANIES HOUSE Doc Rel Fom 2 178 Siatemment of adminisbrator's proposals doc Rey 1110







PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

Crown Structural Engineering

Limited In Administration

Report and Proposals by the

Joint Administrators

August 2011







Crown Structural Engineering Limited In Administration

Contents

© oo ~N OO g hA W N -

-
o

Introduction

Background to the administration
The Administrators' strategy
Financtal position of the Company
Pre-admimistration costs

The Administrators' remuneration
Proposed exit route

The Administrators' proposals

EC Regulations

Concluston and recommendations

Appendices

I
I
I

Vi

Vi
Vil

Statutory Information

Estimated Outcome Statement
Recelpts and Payments Account
Time Costs Analysis

Form 2 17B Notice of Administrators’ Proposals

Form 2 20B Notice of Meeting of Creditors, Notice of Claim Form, and Proxy

Form
Draft Accounts as at 31 July 2010
List of Company Creditors

© ®W ;AN

11

14
. 16




11

12

13

14

Introduction

Brian James Hamblin and lan James Gould were appominted Joint Administrators of Crown
Structural Engineering Limited ("the Company”) on 21 June 2011 by The Royal Bank of
Scotland plc {"the Bank”)

This report 1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 (‘the Schedule’) to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’) and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {'the Rules’)

Farm 2 17B (Notice of Administrators' Proposals) 1s at Appendix V

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of the Schedule and Rule 2 34 of the Rules the
Administrators have called a meeting of the Company’s creditors which 1s due to be held on
26 August 2011 A formal notice of the meeting of creditors 15 at Appendix VI

August 2011 Introduction 1




Crown Structural Engineering Limited In Administration PKF

2

21
22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

210

21

212

Background to the administration
The statutory information for the Company 1s at Appendix |
The Company was incorporated on 2 July 1998

The Company traded from leasehold premises at Burma Road, Blidworth, Mansfield,
Nottinghamshire NG21 ORT

The prnincipal activity of the Company was that of a supplter and fabnicator of structural

steelwork
Business History

The Company had a prolonged period of buoyant trading following its formation iIn 1998
The draft accounts for the year to 31 July 2010 show a net profit for the year of £51,618,
following a profit in the previous year of £162,917

However, in 2010, the business began to expenence tough trading conditiens and in
September of that year, one of the directors, Anthony Hallam (“AH"}, advised that he would

leave

The Company experienced significant cash flow difficulties and creditor pressure dunng the
first half of 2011, which resulted in the presentation of a winding up petition by Barratt Steel
Limted This petiion was filed at Court on 15 June 2011

The bank facility was insufficient for the directors to settle the Company’s overdue habilities,
including the amount owed to the petitioning creditor, Barratt Stee! LLimited The directors
therefcre met with representatives of PKF (UK) LLP (“PKF™) on 15 June 2011 to discuss the
financial pasition of the Company

Following this meeting, the directors formed the opinion that there was no alternative other
than to place the Company into administration and requested that the Bank appoint Brian
James Hamblin and lan James Gould of PKF as Joint Admimistrators (“the Administrators”™)

The Company ceased trading on 21 June 2011

The Bank i1ssued a Notice of appointment in its capacity as a qualfying charge holder, and
this Notice was filed in the Birmingham Dhstrict Registry on 21 June 2011, (Court reference
8296 of 2011)

The Administrators’ strategy regarding the realisation of the assets 1s detailed in Section 3 of

this report

August 2011 Background fo the administration 2




Crown Structural Engineering Limited In Administration PKF

213 Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of the Schedule they are required to perform their functions with
the objective of -

() rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

(n) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up {without first being in administration), or

(m) reahlsing property In order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors
214 The first objective was not achieved due to the extent of the Company’s liabilities

215 The Administrators consider the second cbjective will be achieved due to the completion of
work In progress by the Administrators, resulting in significantly improved realisations from
the book debts and work 1n progress, and, a better outcome for creditors as a whole

216 The third objective will be achieved as the preferential creditors will be paid in full and a

distribution 1s likely to be made to the secured creditor

217 For the purposes of paragraph 100 of the Schedule the Administrators confirm that they are
authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by each of them, joint or severally

August 2011 Background to the administration 3




31

32

33

34

35

36

The Administrators’ strategy

Following the Administrators’ appointment, Naismiths Limited ("Naismiths’), quantity
surveyors, were instructed to undertake a review the Company’s work in progress and books
debts (together, “the Contracts”} Agents, Knighton Evans (“KE"), were nstructed to provide
an independent valuation of the assets of the Company

The viability of trading during the administration period was reviewed and discussed with the
directors It was concluded that it would not be viable for the Administrators to continue to
trade the Company as it would not be possible to fund the trading However, following a full
review of the Contracts, it became apparent that in order to protect the value in the boaok
debts, some of the work in progress would need to be completed Naismiths advised that,
without doing the same, realisations were likely to be restricted to approximately £150,000

As a result, six employees were retained for one week following appointment, with three
being retained after that date The work in progress which was undertaken by the
Administrators was completed on 29 July 2011

The realisations from book debts and work n progress are discussed in section 4 of this
report

Since the date of appointment, the Administrators have received a number of reservation of
title claims from creditors of the Company These claims have now been resolved

It 1s anticipated that the completion of the Administration will lead to the Company moving

into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

August 2011 The Administrators' strategy 4




Crown Structural Engineering Limited In Administration

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

Financial position of the Company
Directors’ Statement of Affairs

The directors’ Statement of Affairs as at 21 June 2011 has not yet been recewved It I1s
anticipated that this will be available for the creditors meeting on 26 August 2011 For the
purpose of this report, an estimated outcome statement 15 attached as Appendix Il This
shows 1t 1s anticipated that funds will be avallable for distnbution to the unsecured, non-
preferential creditors In addition, a copy of the Draft Accounts as at 31 July 2010 1s

attached as Appendix VII
Contact Database and Intellectual Property

An offer was recetved from one of the director's, Stuart Willis, for the use of the Company's
contact database and intellectual property in order for him to undertake new coniracts In the
future The offer for these assets was based upon future turnover from these contacts and

was capped at £5,000

The Administrators discussed the offer with Naismiths who advised that the offer was
acceptable and, If Stuart Willis was going to undertake future work for the Company’s current
debtors, this was also likely to help preserve the Company’s debtor book

Work in Progress and Book Debts

As detailled in paragraph 3 3 of this report, although the Company ceased trading upon the
appointment of Administrators, a small number employees were retained until 29 July 2011
to complete certain contracts to protect the book debt ledger and enhance realisations from

work In progress

The Administrators have recewved £69,514 from the work In progress to date Final
payments are expected on the completed contracts totalling £33,900, giving a total estmated

income from the work in progress of £103,414

The costs shown against the work in progress for wages, maternials, equipment, transport
and sub-contractor costs amount to £34,283 It 1s anticipated that further costs, including
PAYE and NI, will amount to £17,500, giving a net realisation from the work 1n progress of

approximately £52,000

As at the date of appointment, there were applications totalling appraximately £1 1m on the
book debt ledger However, Naismiths’ initial review concluded that some of this ledger was,
or would be, subtect to counter claims or disputes In order to maximise the returns from the
ledger, the retained employees completed a number of jobs, such as snagging work and

defects

August 2011 Financial position of the Company §




Crown Structural Engineering Limited In Administration

48

49

410

411

412

413

414

415

The Administrators have received £328,581 from the book debt ledger to date, with further
agreed payments of £76,000 due to be received The Administrators, together with
Naismiths, continue to negotiate with the debtors in respect of the remaining balances
However, for the purposes of the estmated outcome statement, no additional receipts are

shown
Cash in Hand

Cash in hand at appointment totalled approximately £8,000 The majonty of this has been
received, with a small balance being held to pay final costs associated with the work in

progress
Plant & Machinery and Furniture & Equipment

The above assets have been valued by our chattel agents KE KE have agreed a sale of
£15,800 for the majonity of these assets on a deferred consideration basis These values are
shown In the estimated outcome statement attached at Appendix Il

Motor Vehicles

Three of the six motor vehicles were subject to lease agreements with no equity and have
been returned to the lease companies KE estmate that £3,750 will be received for the

remaining three vehicles
Steel Stock

The majonty of the stock was subject to reservation of title claims and has been returned to
the suppliers  The remainder has been sold by KE for £3,500 on a deferred consideration

basis
Temporary Buildings

Although the trading premises and land was leased, there were temporary units on site
which were owned by the Company These have been sold by KE on a deferred

consideration basts for £3,000

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc (“the Bank”)

The Bank was granted a debenture on 23 September 2008, which was registered at
Companies House on 26 September 2008, creating fixed and floating charges over the

assets of the Company

According to the Company’s records the amount due to the Bank at the date of appointment

was approximately £311,000

August 2011 Financial position of the Company 6




Crown Structural Engineering Limited In Administration

416

417

418

419

420

421

422

423

424

It 1s anticipated that the Bank will suffer a shortfall in this matter
Preferential creditors

Employee preferential claims in respect of arrears of wages and holiday pay are estimated at
£24.660

It 1s anticipated that preferential creditors will be paid in full However, at this time it 1s not

possible to give an estimate of the iming of such a payment
Unsecured, non-preferential creditors

The Company records show that at the date of appointment the Company had habilities to

unsecured, non-preferential creditors of £748,634

Based on current mformation, there 1s the possibiity of a dividend becoming payable to
unsecured, non-preferential creditors through the Prescibed Part  Again, at this time it 1s not
possible to give an estimate of the quantum or iming of such a payment

Crown Creditor — HVM Revenue & Customs

A provisional claim totaling £182,141 has been received in respect of the Revenue's claim,
comprising VAT of £99,507 and PAYE/NIC and Corporation Tax of £82,634 Please note
that this provisional claim 1s in addition to the liabilites referred to in paragraph 4 19

Prescribed Part

Section 176A, Insolvency Act 1986 requires the Administrators to set aside a prescribed
amount of the Company’s “net property” towards the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net
property 15 the amount of property that would ctherwise be avalable for satisfacton of
holders of debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charge created by the

Company after 15 September 2003

As previously advised, the Bank has a debenture created on 23 September 2008
Accordingly, the Prescribed Part provisions will apply and the prescribed amount, based on
the value of the available assets, would amount to £71,143 The Prescrnibed Part, subject to
realisations and the costs of realisation of the floating charge assets will be ring fenced and
made available to a duly appointed hquidator, when the Company I1s placed into Creditors

Voluntary Liguidation
Receipts and payments Account

The Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account to 8 August 2011 1s at Appendix Ml

August 2011 Fmancial position of the Company 7




Crown Structural Engineering Limited In Administration

51

52

53

Pre-administration costs

Pre-administration time costs incurred were £5,015, representing 17 8 hours at an average
hourly rate of £282

Prior to appointment, the Administrators were invited to attend a meeting with the directors of
the Company on 15 June 2011, to discuss the financial viabiity of the Company The
Administrators were in communication with the directors following that initial meeting, up until
the date of theirr appointment The work included the following

. Advice regardmg the Company’s financial position and options available,
. Assistance in commencing formal insolvency proceedings,
. Attendance at meetings and any necessary advice given to the directors in relation

to the Company, and
. Liarsing with agents, quantity surveyors, solicitors and the Bank

The Administrators do not propose to draw a fee for any pre-appointment work nor any
expenses incurred prior to appointment as allowed pursuant to Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

August 2011 Pre-administration costs 8







Crown Structural Engineering Limited In Administration

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

The Administrators' remuneration

It 1s proposed that the Administrators be remunerated for post appointment work on a time
cost basis by reference to PKF (UK) LLP's normal rates for the time spent by them and therr

staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration

The Administrators’ time costs to the date of this report amount to £76,419 15 which
represents 435 48 hours at an average hourly rate of £175 and are summarnsed at Appendix
IV, in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 To date no fees have been

drawn in respect of the work undertaken

These amounts are derived by reference to PKF (UK) LLP's normal rates for time properly
given by the Administrators and staff in attending to matters ansing in the insolvency Where
members of the Administrators' staff have been employed on this insolvency they have been
so based on their experience and abilites in dealing with a case of this nature Where
appropriate, certain staff have dealt with a specific area of the administration due to their

specialist skills in that area

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent  The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the
assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out rates The Administrators
should advise you that our scale rates increase from time to time over the perod of the

administration of each insolvency

The current charge out rates for PKF (UK) LLP staff utilised on this assignment are detailed

below
Time Costs £
Partner / Director 405 - 307
Manager 291-198
Supervisor/ Senior Administrator 175-160
Administrator / Support 150 - 46

A creditors’ guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ nghts in relation to
insolvency prachtioners’ fees, can be obtained by visiting our website The relevant guide

can be accessed through www pkf co uk/cgtf

We are entitled to receve remuneration for our services as Administrators, as per Rule

2 106(2) of the Rules Qur remuneration shall be fixed either -

a) As a percentage of the value of the property with which we have to deal, or

August 2011 The Administrators' remuneration 9




Crown Structural Engineering Limited In Administration

b) By reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and our staff in

attending to matters arising in the administration, or
¢) As asetamount

We propose to receive remuneration under part (b) of Rule 2 106(2) of the Rules

68 The Administrators’ disbursements to date total £754 and comprise
Pisbursement Category 1 Category 2
£ £
Payroll Fees 500 -
Statutory Advertising 70 -
Bank charges 58 -
Printing and Postage 126 -
754 -
69 Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supples of incidental services

specifically identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls,
postage, advertising, invoiced travel and properly remmbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and
document storage

610 All category 1 disbursements are charged at the actual cost incurred

611 Category 2 disbursements will not be charged in this matter.

612 Resolutions regarding the approval of the Administrators' remuneration are set out In Section
8

August 2011 The Administrators' remuneration 10







Crown Structural Engineering Limited In Administration

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

Proposed exit route

The Administrators propose that providing there are sufficient funds available to enable a
return to the unsecured creditors of the Company, the Administration will conclude by way of

exit Into creditors’ voluntary iquidation

Subject to approval of these proposals, the Administrators can file the necessary returns at
Court and with the Registrar of Companies to place the Company Into creditors’ voluntary
lquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 The
Administrators will become Liquidators unless creditors choose to nominate an alternative in
accordance with Rule 2 33(2C)

Creditors should be aware that in the event that the Administrators are appointed
Liquidators, under rule 4 127(5A) the basis of remuneration fixed in the Administraton will

apply in the subsequent hquidation
Administrators’ discharge

It 1s standard practice for Administrators to seek a discharge from liabiity for any action
taken by them dunng the course of an Administration, following the termination of the

Administration

Granting the Administrators discharge does not prevent any creditor of the Company from
applying to Court (under Paragraph 75 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986) for
permission to bring proceedings against us If any such party belleves that our conduct as
Joint Administrators has breached our duties in relation to the Company or has otherwise

made us guilty of misfeasance

The Administrators are not currently aware of any issue that may result In such an

application to Court

For the avoidance of doubt, granting us our discharge prior to the termination of the
Adrministration does not discharge our liability, until the termination i1s effective

A resolution seeking our discharge forms part of the Administrators’ Proposals, discussed in

more detall iIn Section 8

August 2011 Proposed exit route 11







Crown Structural Engineering Limited In Administration

8  The Administrators’ proposals

81 In accordance with Paragraph 49 of the Schedule, Bnian James Hambhn and lan James
Gould, the Administrators of the Company, make to the creditors the following proposais for

achieving the purposes of the administration

82 The Administrators propose

" That the Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all of the powers as
Admunistrators contamned in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they at therr
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the
administration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals

() That the Administrators, at therr sole discreton and at a tme they see fit, are
empowered to file the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies
to place the Company into creditors' voluntary liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that Brian James Hamblin and lan James
Gould be appointed Joint Liquidators, or any person(s) be appointed Liguidators(s) of

the Company 1n accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of the same
Remuneration and other resolutions

83 The Administrators further propose the following resolutions
0} That, If thought appropriate, a creditors’ committee be formed

If no creditors’ committee i1s formed the creditors will be required to vote on the following

resolutions

(1)  That the Administrators' remuneration be fixed on a time cost basis by reference to
PKF (UK) LLP's normal rates for the time spent by them and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the Administration and such remuneration may be drawn from time

to tme from the administration funds

()  That the Administrators be discharged from liability in accordance with Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after filng the fina! progress
report

84 As mentioned previously, a creditors’ meeting has been convened for the purpose of
allowing the creditors to consider the proposals and above resolutions. Form 2 20B ‘Notice

of Meeting’ 1s at Appendix VI and gives details of the meeting

August 2011 The Administrators’ proposals 12




Crown Structural Engineering Limited In Administration

85 Creditors wishing to attend the meeting must lodge a wnitten statement of their claim with the
Administrators before the meeting Any crediters who have not lodged their ¢claim will not be
allowed to vote A nofice of claim form i1s at Appendix VI for your use If required

86 Any creditor who wishes to appoint a proxy holder to represent them at the meeting may use

the proxy form at Appendix VI

August 2011 The Administrators' proposals 13




Crown Structural Engineering Limited In Administration

9 EC Regulations

91 The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply to these proceedings as the
registered office of the Company at the date of Administration was situated within the United
Kingdom The proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the Regulation

August 2011 EC Regulations 14







10

101

102

103

104

108

106

Conclusion and recommendations

It is estmated that the fotal realisations subject to the floating charge will amount fo
£490,280

The Administrators refer to the objectives of the administration as disclosed in paragraph
2 13 of this report and consider the second and third objectives will be achieved

Based on current information, the preferential creditors will be paid i full, the Prescribed
Part will be available to the unsecured non-preferentiat creditors and a distribution will be

made to the secured creditor

It 1s proposed that the Administrators’ remuneration will be fixad on a tme cost basis by
reference to PKF's normal rates for the time spent by them and their staff in attending to

matters ansing i the administraton

Creditors are reminded that should they wish to attend the creditors” meeting on 26 August
2011, either 1in person or by proxy, they should ensure that their proxy form together with
details of their claim are lodged at Regent House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham NG5 1AZ not
later than 12 noon on Thursday 25 August 2011

The Administrators have convened a meeting of creditors to give you the opportunity to
consider the proposals and resoluttons and look forward to receiving creditors’ comments

Brian J Hamblin
On behalf of the Joint Administrators

11 August 2011

August 2011 Conclusion and recommendations 15







Crown Structural Engineering Limited In Administration

Crown Structural Engineering Limited
(In Administration)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix |

August 2011







Crown Structural Engineering Limited in Administration

Company name

Registration number

Registered office address

Court details

Administrator(s) details

Appointor

Company secretary

Company directors

Shareholders

Crown Structural Engineenng Limited
03591991
Regent House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham, NG5S 1AZ

Birmingham District Registry No 8296 of 2011

Brian J Hamblin (IP no 2085)

PKF (UK) LLP

Farnngdon Place, 20 Farnngdon Road, London EC1M 3AP
Appointed 21 June 2011

Resigned n/a

lan J Gould (IP no 7866)
PKF (UK) LLP

New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway, Birmingham
B3 2LX

Appointed 21 June 2011
Resigned n/a

The Administrators are to act jointly and severally in all matters relating
to the administration

Royal Bank of Scotfand plc

Gerald Vincent Willis

Gerald Vincent Willis
Stuart Gavin Willis
Simon Darren Willis

Gerald Vincent Willis 260 Ordinary shares
Anthony Hallam 260 Ordinary shares
Linda Gilhan Willis

Sarah Hallam

240 Ordinary shares
240 Ordinary shares







Crown Structural Engineering Limited In Administration

Appendix lI

Crown Structural Engineering Limited
(In Administration)

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT




Crown Structural Englneerning Limited
in Administration
Estimated outcome statement as at 8 August 2011

Assets subject to fixed charge

Contracts & Intallectual Property

Total fixed charge realisations

Costs
Administrators' fees
Legai feas and disbursements

Available to the Bank under the fixed charge

Assets subject to floating charge

Work In Progress

Costs - Work In Progress
Beok debis

Plant and machinery

Steel stock

Office Furniture and equipment
Mator vehicles

Temperary Buldings

Cash in hand

Bank interest

Costs

Adminlstrators fees

Administrators disbursements (inc Insurance}
Legal fees and disbursements

Praparation of statement of affalrs

Quantty Surveyors faes

Agents fees and disbursements

Rent / Rates / Contingency

Non Reclaimable VAT

Bank Charges

Avallzble to preferential creditors
Preferental credilors

Net property

Prescribed part funds

Available to the Bank under the floating charge
Summary of Bank's position

Naet fixed charge reslisations
Nat flogting charge realisatons

Amount due to NatWest Bank plc

Surplus/{Shortfall) as regards floating charge holder

Realised/ Future
Paid Realisations / Estimated
To Date Costs Qutcome
£ £ £
0 5000 5000
0 5,000 5,000
5} 0 0
(400) 0 (400)
{400} 0 {400)
(400) 5 000 4600
69514 33900 103 414
(34,283) (17 500) {51 783)
328 581 76,000 404 581
0 15,000 15,000
0 3500 3,500
0 BOO 800
1} 3750 3,750
[} J 000 3,000
7608 392 8000
18 [s] 18
371,438 118,842 490,280
0 {70 000) (70 000)
(696) (4 304) (5 000)
(3 453) (5 500) (8 953)
o (1,500) (1 500)
(8 000) (18 121) (26 121)
0 (3 000) (3 000)
0 (10,000) {10 000)
(267) [4} (267)
(68) 0 {66)
(12,482) {112,425} (124,907)
358,958 6417 365 ar3
0 (24 660) (24 680)
358 956 (18 243) 340 713
(71143)
269 570
4600
269,570
274170
(311,000

(36 830)







Crown Structural Engineering Limited In Administration

APPENDIX Il

Crown Structural Engineering Limited
{In Administration)

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT




Crown Structural Engineeting Limited

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/06/2011 From 21/06/2011
of Affairs To 08/08/2011 To 08/08/2011
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
Legal Fees 400 00 40000
(40000) (400 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Freehold Land & Property NIL NIL
Stock/WIP 69,514 00 69,514 00
Book Debts 328,580 84 328,580 84
Petty Cash 7,607 60 7.60760
Bank Interest Net of Tax 1818 1818
405,72062 405,72062
COST OF REALISATIONS
Quantity Survayor Fees 8,000 00 8,00000
Equipment & Carnage - WIP Compleh 5,611 96 561196
Wages - WIP Completion 21,190 00 21,18000
Materials - WAP Completion 6,095 03 6,095 03
Legal Fees 3,412 50 3,41250
Legal Disbursements 40 00 4000
Non-Reclaimable VAT 266 96 266 96
Contraclors Expenses - WIP Completi 1,386 06 1,386 06
Printing & Postage 125 82 125 82
Statutory Advertising 6975 6975
Bank Charges 66 37 66 37
Payroll Fees 500 00 50000
(46,764 45) (46,764 45)
358,656.17 358,656.17
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recewnvable 4,569 98
Bank 1 - Current 413,203 98
Trade Creditors (300 00)
VAT Payable (58,917 79)
358,656 17

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 504

7 BranJ Hamblin
Joint Administrator




Crown Structural Engineering Limited In Administration

APPENDIX IV

Crown Structural Engineering Limited
(In Administration)

TIME COSTS ANALYSIS




8v SEv Sl 6L¥'9L €LTLL SE00L'LL 01102 SZvee'ee SS 801 S06L2'9Z 0l €1 05 S0E's
sb il 022582 000 000 .9l 00089'C 020 0z2eil 000 0co0
056} 008.£'s 000 000 059l 00092 ooe 00 8gL 000 000
S0'¢ 08 82L 000 Q00 = TAY) 00 OF 0ge 08 889 000 000
062 o186y 000 000 05727 00 00% or 0 Ot 86 000 000
0s't 00°2¢es 00 oo el 0se 00 00% 000 ooo 000 000
009 00264 009 00262 000 000 000 000 000 000
02'st  06°CEH'S oL¥Z 062tlL'E 05 L 00 002’1 0S¢ 00519 T 00 98¢
Gg . 0Z 960°L gee 02 9.t 0s v 0o o0zZL 000 000 coQ 000
oog 0¥ voL goo 000 051 00 02 060 or Lze 0so0 00 eve
e 9 0Z'6£0°} 0g1 or el T 00 09¢ oee 08 G9g 000 000
06 11 S29P6°L 0L0 ol v SL0L 000224 ooo oaa St 0 gz 281
STO0L 089812 €0l 09 gel 0s e 00 00% 0.9 02 8v9'L 000 000
G.'99 G6666'CL 0C6 06 £06 059l 000P9'C 088¢ 08 #FS'8 gec G LI
0L88 0£092'L 0es 06 €£€ 00GL 0000F'¢ oF 8L 0 925'¥ 000 Q00
S0'LL 5% 166°) 000 000 or 6 Q0 +05')L QL 09042 S50 T AL
S.°eS 0 ¥82'8 GGOL 0G 69 G686 Sz LIg'9 oLe 09292 S0 SL09
0968 OLVSLYV Ga 0T Opresz'e Geel  00sEL'2 oel 0g6lE cL 0O 0S o
§Z°0 0o or 000 000 e 00 OF 000 000 000 000
0£9) 0L'0ZSZ go¢ 0t 9¥T SLE€L 000022 (1} 58] (1122594 000 000
S5 9L Or'Siv'e Gy 00 v6% STy 00 089 or 9 oF #25') oFl 00 295
S9'¢ 08’185 0z 09t T 00 Qcs 0Z0 02 6t 000 000
Sg g o 09t o L 0c 88 G2l 00 002 0.0 0zzZit c00 000
8682 0£96l'y 86 81 G 682°1L T 00 0gt g6 S ErETA N or i 00 296
0s L 05161 0s 0 05 Lg 001 00091 000 000 000 000
0sZ¢ 0062Z5°L 050 0099 00t¥L  000¥2'C 00€lL 0096l 00g 005202
000 00°0 coo 000 000 000 oo o000 000 000
SINOH {3} 3unowy SINOH (3) wnowy SINOH {(3) Junowry SINOH (3) unowy SINOH (3) wnowry
005213 00°v0L3 00°291L3 00°'9%¢3 00°so¥3
lojeqsiaiwpy
|jejo) JUE}SISSY [ Jojesysiuiupy d01U8g | Low_?_mn-..w ..mmm:ms__ 40328417 [ louped

Swied 10d

suonesadQ Jo ainso|D pue uoisiadng

{5015 Jo gps o) Bunesyy/Bunodey dpousgsenuuy
S|BUOISSAJ014 JaUID/SI0)0g/siuaby yim Buisen
Sdl/uonesuaindwor)

(pom uonebnsaaul Buipnpoun) yiopa Juswiuioddy sid
18bpo| pue swnjal Oy 9 Bupnjour) esueldwon Aojniels
uonelsIuupy [2Iausn

uonebiseouspuodsalion [eban

Buipuog 3 aosueInsu|

Buipesy juaunuoddy 1sod

suonesIgay jassy Jayl0

suoyesijeay 199 yoog

suchesi|eay 00iS

uoijesi|eay jossy paxid4

swie|n sakoldw]

SIOYPaAID |BNUBIBRIJ UON

SJ0jIpasn) jeuLIaldld

(dH pue ases| jo Bupniow) s10upaI]) paindag Alued
(219 ‘spuny oy BununoaoeBuiiodal) sioupasn) paIngsg
HOM 9861 YAAD

S31I}GeI] XB ] SI9P|OH SO

Ajlesguay uonaund Buuaysen

Bunjig % sauewwng awij

Buucpuopy 9 Buueig

mawmay rabeuep Joluagrauped

syse|

Janoy Jad 1s0n abelaay

.9peIg)

uones|ujWwpy uj - pajiwi Buitasuibug [eIN3oNIIG UMOID)

L1L0Z IshBny ¢ je se s)sooawi] SIapjoHa9I40 JO sishjleuy 6dIS




Crown Structural Engineering Limited In Administration

APPENDIX V

Crown Structural Engineering Limited
(In Administration)

FORM 2.17B — NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

August 2011







Rule 2.33

{a) Insert full name{s) end
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators 2 1 7 B
proposals B

Name of Company Company Number
Crown Structural Engineerning Limited 03591991
in the Court case number (For court use only)
Birmingham District Registry 8296 of 2011
[full name of court)

We(")
Bnan J Hamblin of PKF (UK) LLP, Farringdon Place, 20 Farnngdon Road, London EC1M 3AP

&

lan J Gould of PKF (UK) LLP, New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway,
Birmingham B3 2LX

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

Acopy of these proposals was sent to creditars on

{5
11 August 2011

o

Bri&n J Hamblin
Joint Administrator

Signed

Dated 11 August 2011

Cantact Dotafis Briant J Hamblhn

You di L havs | tact Inl tionin tha box
Cpposta bk yox o ol i Campnios tiouse | Regent House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham, NG5 1AZ

conlact you If there is 8 query on the form  The contact
information that you give will be visible to searchers of 1he | Ta] 0115 960 8171

public record

DX Number DX Exchange

Comparyes House rmeceipt dale barcode

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Comparnies at

Companles House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Dec Rel Form 2 178 - Slatemment of sdmuilstrator's proposals doc Rev 11710







Crown Structural Engineering Limited In Administration

APPENDIX VI

Crown Structural Engineering Limited
(In Administration)

FORM 2.20B NOTICE OF MEETING OF CREDITORS, NOTICE OF CLAIM
FORM, AND PROXY FORM




Rule 2.35 Form 2.20B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of a meeting of Z 2 0 B
creditors -

Name of Company Company Number
Crown Structural Engineenng Linited 03591991
In the Court case number ¢For court use oniy)
Birmingham Distnct Registry 8295 of 2011
[full pame of court]

Insert fui) and @)
B g o mste) Notice 1s hereby given by

administrator(s)
Bran J Hamblin of PKF (UK} LLP, Farnngdon Place, 20 Famngdon Road, London EC1M 3AP
&
lan J Gould of PKF (UK} LLP, New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway,
Birmingham B3 2LX
e oy o oot that @ meeting of the creditors of ® Crown Structural Engmeering Limited of Regent House, Clinton
the company Avenue, Nottingham, NG5 1AZ
(6 Insertdotals of paco.f 19 to be held at® Regent House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham, NG5 1AZ
meeling
(tnsart dataanctime o ON'Y 26 August 2011 at 10 30 am
meeling
The meeting 1s
*Delote as sppfcable *(1}an inital creditors' meating under paragraph 51 of Schedute B1 to the Insolvency Act 19886, or

tinvite you to attend the above mesting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting if
you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be enfitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give me, hot later than noon
onh the businessfay preceding the meeting, details in wnting of your claim

Signed

?g(an J Hamblin
int Administrator

Dated 11 August 2011

A copy of the proposals are attached

Doc Rel Forrn 2.208 - Nolice of a meeting of credilors dec Rev 11108




Proof of Debt — General Form

Crown Structural Engineering Limited (In Administration)

Date of appointment of Administrator 21 June 2011

1 | Name of creditor
{If a company please also give company regsstration
number)

2 | Address of creditor for correspondence
Include any reference or account number to be quoted
i correspondence

2a {Emall address
{By including an emarl address on this form you ara consenting (o receve
future correspondence by email )

2b | Reference or account number
If applicable

3 | Total amount of claim
Include any Value Added Tax and cutstanding £
uncapitahsed interest as at the date the company went
into admimistration

4 | Details of any documents by reference to

which the debt can be substantiated
Please attach any document or evidence to substantiate
the clawmn

5 |Uncapitalised interest
If amount In 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised £
interest please state amount

6 |Particulars of how and when debt incurred
If you need more space append a continuation sheet to
this form

7 | Particulars of any securnity held
Include the value of the secunty and the date it was
given

8 |Particulars of any reservation of title
tnclude full details of the goods supplied to which the
claim relates

9 | Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Paosition with or in relation to crediter

Address of person signing
(if different from 2 above)

To be completed by the joint administrators when admitting claims

Admitted to vote for £ Admitted for dividend for £
Date Date
Joint Administrator Joint Admunistrator

Doc Ref Generic Proof of Debt Form doc Rev 10/08




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person {(who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting if you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
crreumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1s only to vole as directed
1& he has no discretion

‘Please delete as
appropriate

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

PAGE

Crown Structural Engineening Limited in Administration 10f2

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 26 August 2011, or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy holder i1s to propose or vote as Instructed below {and In respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting instructions for resolutions
For the ACCEPTANCE / REJECTION* of Resolution 1, being that

The Joint Administrators to do all such things and generally exercise all their powers
as Joint Administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they In
therr discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the
Administration to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals

For the ACCEPTANCE / REJECTION* of Resolution 2, being that

The Joint Administrators will, at their sole discretion and at a time they see fit, file the
necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to place the Company
into creditors voluntary kquidaton pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and that Brian James Hamblin and lan James Gould of PKF (UK)
LLP (the Joint Adrnistrators) be appointed Joint Liquidators, or

(insert name of licensed Insolvency Practitioner)

be appointed Liquidator of the Company 1n accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of the
same

For the ACCEPTANCE / REJECTION* of Resolution 3, being that

a creditors committee be formed and for the appointment of

{name of individuat)

representing

(name of creditor)
as a member of the creditors’ committee

(CONTINUED OVERLEAF)







Rule 8.1

-Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

PAGE
Crown Structural Engineering Limited in Administration 2 of 2

Voting instructions for resolutions (continued)

For the ACCEPTANCE / REJECTION* of Resolution 4, being that

The Joint Administrators shall be remunerated on a time costs basis by reference to
PKF (UK) LLP's normal rates for the ime spent by them and their staff in attending to
matters ansing In the Administration and such remuneration may be drawn from time
to time from the administration funds

For the ACCEPTANCE / REJECTION* of Resolution 5, being that
The Joint Administrators be discharged from hab:lity in accordance with Paragraph 98

of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after filng the final progress
report

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

In order to be entitled to vote at the meeting of creditors’, under Rule 2 38 of the Rules, you must give to
the Joint Administrators, not later than 12 00 hours on 25 August 2011, detarls in writing of your clam

Creditors should return their completed proxies and proof of debts to Helen Jones via fax on +44 (0)115
960 9267, via e-mail to helen jones@uk pkfcom, or, via post to Regent house, Chnton Avenue,
Nottingham NG5 1AZ




Crown Structural Engineering Limited In Administration

APPENDIX VII

Crown Structural Engineering Limited
{(In Administration)

DRAFT ACCOUNTS AS AT 31 JULY 2010

August 2011




CROWN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING LIMITED

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2010

Turnover

Cost of sales

Gross profit

Admiristrative expenses

Operating profit

Interest receivable
Interest payable and similar charges

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation

Tax on profit on ordinary activities

Profit for the financial yea

2010
Note £

4,871,124
(4,034,935)

836,259
(754,403)

2 81,856

2009
£

3,992,196
(3,118,105)

874,091
(642,087)

232,004

877
(21,133)

211,748
(48,831)

162,917

Draft Accounts




CROWN STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING LIMITED
Registered Number 03591991

BALANCE SHEET
31 JULY 2010

2010 2008
Note £ £ £ £

Fixed assets
TFangible assets 6 67,178 144,669
Current assets
Stocks 170,000 180,250
Debtors 7 1,587,216 1,387,647

1,757,216 1,567,897
Creditors amounts falling due
within one year 8 (1,598,497) (1,429,329)

Net current assets 138,568

Total assets less current habilities 283,237

Creditors: amounts falling due after

more than one year (13,5657)

Provisions for liab

Deferred taxatid -
269,680

Capital and reserves

Called-up share capital 1,000 1,000

Profit and loss account 216,903 268,680

Shareholders’ funds 217,903 269,680

Draft Accounts




Crown Structural Engineering Limited In Administration PKF

Appendix VI

Crown Structural Engineering Limited
(In Administration)

LIST OF COMPANY CREDITORS

August 2011




0102 JaA70S Sdi

S Jo | afied

ainjeubig
18 5G1 V. 2134 'shqiaq "eubep Ags|ddy ‘py sucjsaleus ‘yied ssauisng a9)ign ‘g B Z hun P [B3ued 590 €020
00 529 HSZ 819N 'SHON ‘pIalysuely ‘Yyuomsi 09 PI7 $32Npold [BUsnpU] S|ji9sse) [4100]
66 GBY 498 ZHY ‘Asung 'sjebiay ‘yojeypoop PI N uoue) 1000
90 681 'c€ aye 0.8 's}oA Uinog ‘Asjsweg ‘peoy seiseauoq 0cs p11 BuussuiBug wnjen Q022
88'/28'c NS| §9S ‘weyayioy ‘ajejs] Buipel] poomises ‘peoy uopasays PI S92IA3G (8915 SUSQOY O 90O
0061't MX8 L 1SM 'sIg Yyoouued ‘Aepn [@HGIO '/ [esaI0 '22.€ X0g Od P17 MN uswdinb3 sbug G092
¥6 £8 Md6 Qg ‘SHI0A 1Sap ‘plojperg Yeaulg Buo) | ‘syiopa eleg dnoigy |00 pJospelg 604D
Or g8c’LL d30 0ZON ‘SHON ‘dosieps ‘peoy 158104 ‘Wied S9SNOH [[IWPUIAA Py Wodsues] Buumog #0d2
000 THP 129y ‘siueH ‘ayoisbuiseqg ‘maip, Buiseg ‘ssoig) ulaypoN sequed dNg 2080
000 HES 0142 ‘'Wpies) 'soeua] Ueijisal ‘9sSnoH WEIlJIA 1S ‘24U 90IAI9G JWOo)SNY) pajwin asioH ¥oe(g 2099
00 8+ ANY §63QA 'sAqI3Q '$3102U3WI0S ‘BuBT poomydg EGhL P17 swajshg Buippe|) poomyaug €080
$Z 266°GE NH6 ¥G9 ‘plojpeig IIH Asjpng ‘euen sybioH Japny 'esnoH Jauleg PY] S8dInag [98)g Jalieg 2080
Ll 1/8'vL 430 99N ‘weyBuijoN ‘peoy plouly ‘SHOM piojseg py7 uosaiyiely + Aejoseq $082
VP i¥ZG1 472 ZLON ‘SHON ‘plauysy Ul AQy ‘Hed ssauisng JoowmoT ‘9s0|) 1oadsold p1 saddng [eusnpu) ddeg 00go

ALS 2137 ‘s

05 /85 ‘ybnoloqybnoT ‘splops 2y} Uo uopng ‘aueT plomsawAp Hed PUl PIOMSSWAM '€V Iun p11 sBuipjing pue GBunpey jory J0v0
ot 52’1 LA9 EWM ‘uoiBuiepy ‘sl xog 0 d ' P17 09 8l JuE|d peasjysy L0V
e ey’ ar ZLSN ‘SHON ‘PISUUSY ul Agyiiy 18818 UOHIA LE B0NIDS AIBA00RY UMopXealg playysy g0y
00 O¥9's SVS 8LON ‘SHON ‘PlBYsuep ‘Ss0|D 4I0pped 02 foueynsuog g uoijesuge ysy 20%D
66 £10'92 X1Z LENQ ‘AgSLul ‘8)ejs3 pul episisquuinH Yinog ‘an4 peoy aiels3 SRVALRS [EISlN OSY YOv32
89466/°¢ 3d9 SNS “UCPUIMS ‘llIH [IWPUNA ‘BuRD [eAly PY1 N [eAy 60V
FAA% A rSZ LOH 'INH 19a11s Asyisnep 'LZ xog Od pRIWI o0y 80v0
59 960'% ZME 9N ‘ujooun ‘peoy sbueyoxy ‘ssnoH uipep ssueID HdV t210) 40
00 0LL'Y NS 2157 'spasT 'peoy siowysie ‘yed alowyoe] P17 sisua)sed smaipuy 14101 48]
00009 Ad6 SLON ‘weyBuigoN ‘pesysuasey ‘anuaAy JOOIQISIM € P17 Bunielag uoyy FOvD
¥6 LT 140 LZON ‘SHON ‘plausuely 'yuompllg ‘peoy euung PI1 S8300Y spnjij|y €0v0
000 DAV LZOY ‘anysdwey ‘exoisbuiseg ‘maip Buiseg ‘ssoln UIBUNON /229 Xog Od pajuI] S|BjuSY 19ssy Anqg|y 0ono
8¢ 52068 (99 0.8 'SPUBIPIN ISSAA ‘YILWOIg JSap ‘peoy uaiqly P17 suoijoas uociqly 20V
29 1£1'2 dV¥9 LMD ‘lIysayd 'amal ‘aAl(] a19WLISapn ‘[1eg WNIUS|IN 2 a(d sjonpoud iy LOVD
00092 A9 123a ‘Aqiaq ied ssauisng ulanipn ‘Aepp suosuaydals ‘asnoH ol P17 2iemyos pessay o0vD
3 SS3IPpY awepN Kay

. si0}Ipain Auedwosn - g
papwi Bueauibugy |einjoniys umoudn
dT11(MN) IMd




0102 18A 708 Sdl

g0 g afeg

aInjeufig
000 Av¥ #2717 ‘joodiaan oo suasny) ‘suoneiad Asuanjosu| (1w sweysny) g anuanay WH LOHD
000 ZZ) 863N 'suA L uodn spseomeN ‘uciusqbuoT ‘Maip sed uojusg ‘NHOI (DIN / IAVd) Swoisng g anusasy NIH 00HD
Q00 3SY ZINg ‘Buiypop ‘peoy uojbBulLeg ‘ssnoH abpug uojbuuing 'tWes) uoNRASILILIPY (JuawaaIojug) SWOSNY) 9 aNUaAay INH ZOHD
ce6ls YNZ 9NS ‘uopums ‘yuomybiH ‘sieis3 [euisnpul yuomoelg $S8820Y Yoeay-IH LOHD
LS PLL'G Z4¢ 0LON ‘weybuigoN ‘uoje3 Guo ‘peoy We spei3 P17 UonelS iy 80HD
Ll ger')L Agdl LLIN 19IS8UdUBI “Wed pIoYe] ‘PEOY JBUM PIoyR)| | P11 {gD) WiH 90HD
00005t OHQ TTST ‘DIYSHIOA Isap, ‘Aqiaylop ‘sueT plojusalD) ‘Wno) apoybiH g Py ubisaq HnoQ ayioyliH YOHO
080.6 MHQ ZEN “18lsaysuely ‘OQ popsns '29 xog Od P HENniS uspmaH SOHD
000 d19 7118 ‘syeis 19jexopn ‘ucibuyaleyy ‘siels3 euisnpu| uolbuyzien paywI suonedqey sehey qoHD
09 611’2 Y30 €137 “syelg ‘a1 uodn uoung ‘uolans ‘13aNS LB g1 '9SNOH LosIapuy P17 S22IAI9S UONINIIsU0) ¢ Juswsbeusy g H YOHD
20€9Z'2 49% 8L ON 'SHON ‘PISYSUB ‘1SS PEOY [1SMUINOS ‘SHEQ POOMIBYS playsueiy dnoic) o 0020
8988LC NI #ON ‘WeybuioN ‘plsiHayiaN ‘BlelsT (BUISNPU| OIM|0) ‘S ON PEOY SjEAlid 09 Alddns 1Q |end 1040
¥8 LSt ave PN ‘WweyBuilioN ‘piesyisN '8je1s [BLIsnpu| ¥Imos) 'L ON peoy 3jeald P11 {MEeD) pueH uel4 2040
0Z 8L0'L Nd8 SSH3 ISpIED 1S9 'POOMISapA Yled Ssauisng SI9IsIg and P17 »o9pise 0040
€€ $5S°L AAG SLINY 9553 'Weyuiey ‘YUoN aueq Aus4 ‘peoyy uoswe 9e-bZ spunig H 4 9040
2L PSSy XHO Z2NH ‘INH 19218 pPUBLOULSIM pajiwi saiddng Buipapa % Buuasuibug $030
0e gl 931 2Z3Q 'Aqieq 'peoy Uolaly ‘aueT swejseH pajw] sebiaug €030
00 ¥6¥'L ©86 6LON 'SHON ‘2Snoypoop\ PISUSUB ‘9ie1sT pu| SueET (I PIO 'Aepn N P11 (pleusuery) SN3 <030
00 069 Xdl 9Ny 'weyusbeq ‘peoy Jajemysald ‘9snop Losiewg pI 2N Suel?) uosiswg L1030
¢c 609 AV 1234 'Aqiaq ‘peoy uojayly “ied sssuisng uounjual) pY1 1985 uojsaibby 003ao
000 SN9 919N ‘weybuijoN ‘uoixuld 'sjeIs euysnpul [IyHoolg ‘Peoy |Iyiocig Pi1 seaineg busauibuz g 9 3 S032
0c 2. Sk ZON ‘Wweybumop ‘sue jual), ‘asnoH juail ! P¥1 s9|eS B aliH 10=4Q L0ao
g2 Sl 1d8 ZaM "SHIOA 1SS "PIRUSHEAA ‘PROY JOOY Sauloy| ‘FSNOH puowelg Pi7 sadinag Yelogasg 00a0
00 95t NSE ZN1 'Ujosun ‘swjoyung 'sue s9|oUASUOH ‘wie PoomAsUucH P11 sAanng sajeys eiueq 208D
Q0 Cey rar LAS ‘anysdolys ‘Yaunydliyp ‘peoy ysy ‘1sauojiH P uos B premied v g €0HO
000 DV8 8297 'spasT 'Aaspnd '19al)g MmN '9snoOH Uopea panwry (MN) 282 Y022
tp £50'0 22 029 'SPUBIPI 1SSAA ‘Uamuosg 19 ‘Aep uiny ‘sBuipjing eBsjolg P17 sBuneosn ooses) AIS0IT) 8000
8b 260°L HAZ SAM "SHOA 1SS 'PIRENBAA AS|SPLY 1SBT ‘Al {jou)] JOOI B dneig) suolN|og 1oeNUOD 9000
66 S 986 6LON 'SHON ‘9SNOYPOOAA PIlsUel “ied I PIO ‘Aep WelleH ‘€6 Jun saliddng s0WE 100UU0Y $000
08 €8¢ daz ¢S ‘sAquaq ‘plaipelsayd ‘UolBUIUAM MSN "YUON 188115 NOS ‘9snoH LolBuBiupg 0 sUBRI]) pIBIssaYD #0220
3 ssaippy auweN Aoy

slojipain Auedwon - g
paywiy Buuasuibuz jeinjonlig umoss
dT11 (MN) Ixd




0102 13ATDS Sdl

g o ¢ abeg

anjeudig
28 961 YL ZLON .wtoz _U_m_.._zm< u \Ev_.__x _v_._mn_ gsauisng JOOWIMOT .m>< co.Sm_ .mm:oI pueHIy m_mzcmmmm mo_tO QOOO
ee N@@.NE‘ N1G 8vg ,umw._mEow .mmn_.:mch .wcmuﬂ allyspuen .m_muwm mc_um(_._. ysiey sqqiey P17 39015 |29]S UOIMaN COND
9¢ 208 X0S £ZON ‘SHON JUS1L U0 YIeMaN 'Wey|s) JleH Weyo) 19UNOY JoUISK] POCMISYS B YEMSN FOND
0959/ 478 $23a 'Aq1aQ 'peoy AopIA Hued AoIA ‘Yo L Jun Pr1sa0nes LAN ZOND
S0 9€0'cL Nd¥ 2137 ‘Siiysis]sadia ‘UHomIainT ‘yed [eaus) ‘Uo7 puejpijy Si P17 S$832y SpImUOlEN 0OND
95'9v8'cg JHE LOA "SHOA YUON ‘ysiiy] ‘uojeq ‘sieisg puj uojeq PY SJ9PIOYNO0IS AqN | [euoEN LOND
60 8Lt MEZ L LNg '‘Buiypopn ‘peoy squiosuled |2 ‘paliwi {(MN) aoueur{ 9210AU] JGSH 0/ oidyound WSIN 90ND
G €62 D09 6LOA HOA '||leoaty 'peoy oA “iied ssauisng |[edo1y gy P any auesd uciBuiy SOWD
000022 104 §£37 "anysAgiaq 'ouesH ‘peoy Aquaq ‘asnoy sjebpesg PI1 SS0IAISS [2INJONIS PUBlPI YOO
00 006 MXP S0 ‘Weying o) ‘aifoAy UOWSN ‘MBIA JayiesH 'eso|) Ja)siod 2| PI] (YHON) S32IAIBS [RINJONIS PUBIPIN £0WD
86 £69'0Y 4X8 9AC ‘SPUEIPI 1S3 ‘paosumsBury ‘peoy AsIpnqg e pu) SUOGQIS ‘€2 - L2 1Uf I SUCINRS [98)3 PUE|pIN Z0ND
S ZLy'sE 0. €ZON 'sHoN emeN ‘ybnoig ‘peoy 8sso4 ‘ malp jseg [#91s OW LOWD
65 /6178 4HP 639 ‘spue|py 1SeM ‘Aingp|O ‘peoy [jempeoig o/d 9asi9y 00WD
15692 8N/ 41 "anysdosyg ‘pioye] ‘poops uojBuiuuog ‘Enog yied 1saq P 3N 033147 2010
£e 6L d9p 8ON ‘weyBuigoy ‘Aemied sjepsie|9 ‘Juiod sjepsie|) ‘ez) Jun | P11 $S220y Wexo 1010

HD9

000 g _Emcmc_::_m Sm_.sm:mm:G I MouUg ____I MOUG suQ .mc_._:uu:bmmm .n_uj NI Q0 o_n_ [eluad UUoN plequioT mo-_O
009 rvZ 1'SM ‘liesiepn ‘YUOoN Aempeoig 92-v2 SIOJ2I|0S - 07 7 BueT 0012
Q0 mh_.__. —.0\. SHO _m:_r_muc__u ___mES_oI _u_m_.*cmmhw _N ON vtmn_ ssauisng n_mccmmhmu mﬁu:ﬁo._& |einjonng cmnmm:_v_ 00MO
000258'C 908 299 ‘uamasale ‘IiH mopaniy ‘Z Buipling ei109)y 3y PiN usy ydesor aovo
80 /89'0L Ng8 ¥S 'SHOA YInos ‘pleways ‘aaug sjebumoq 4 Pi1 uoiepoByS S uyor 208D
0Z L66 SOT LLON 'SHON 'PISUYSY Ul UOHNG ‘Sjemyini ‘peoy [emyoelg / [lepmoq uyor ooro
0Z £08°L SDZ LLON 'SHON ‘PISYYSY W UCHNG ‘SIemyInH ‘peacy [lemyoelg £ llepmoq uyor 2040
00 +O¥'L rNi LY ‘uoiBuiuepy 19a4g ybe gy ‘asnoH [2Aoy * P11 S&INjOrujg uoisua | 31yJo| 2010
000 0SS WZD3 ‘uopuoT ‘snau Aingsuly L ‘asnoy Aingsifeg ofo palwn (MN) 8ses ON| ¥0ID
000 MEL 8LON .m‘_EmEmr_mc_zoZ _b_mcmcms_ ._umom Emsm:EoZ Euc:mn_ _m:mQE_ 010
00 051 drl 08S ‘sjoN ‘dosyuopn 1easg abpug gg e 2 us LOID
90 L1291 SS8 0ZON "SHON »{00IGaIIyG ‘B1e)ST [BL)SNPU| 981G UOUIBA ‘G Jun P sa2ineg Buguied N %9 | 0012
L6 81601 SLy PO ‘AB1Ng 'Weyoy ‘sueT Mofjip 2 91d dnoig) aomes aliH SSH 60HD
000 V. 6LON ‘PIBYSUBK 'SALQ IIH UMOID) ‘UN0Y) uspg dway g v a1 s10§01[0g suydoH O0HD
3 ssalppy awepnN Aoy

S10}1pal) Auedwon - g
pajwi Bulsauibuz [einjonng umosn
4171 (MN) 4Md




0L0Z J8A DS 8dl

§ 40 ¢ abed

ainjeubis

9¢ 90¥'L AVE 183 ‘SHON 'dosyIOpA 'SHaSPOOA ‘peoy youpur ‘ybiapie sao1neg Aleyes buiplap O0MD
Ob 0SL'L DOV £41 ‘3aysdoiys ‘pioyal ‘L pleyssieH PI1 07 B BOqI0D M 4000
000 AYZ OZIN "131S8YdUE 'PEOY MO[SWIIM Hed sng siamo) 'Buipiing ¥0Jas100g WoJ Usipysuoiepop 00AD
000 | ZON ‘weyBuioN “ed ssasuisng zoN ‘sibueut syl | ‘ParWI sS0Y yoruuRy D o0 ap] BuussuiBug (eInNjonuiS umMoss) Jo saaysnl Il 80090
93 0L 19¢ 1137 'sae ‘ybnoioqybino ‘peoy Aqysy “ied ssauisng ([amAloH P17 swajsAg Buneog jejo) 2019
00 8.9 MQZ L9S 'SHI0A YINOS ‘WeuIsyloy ‘Peoy UING}Ie|g ‘9SNoH plouly Pi S80S BuelIo | 101D
000 T0S 8VH ‘aiemBp3 'Aepp, uosijjopy ‘speied Yinog g¢ PaJIWIN USIINASUOY ANL €010
0z ¥81 0d0 TZON ‘SHON “HEMIN 'PIOfXN] ‘peoy UcHa(|Q P3N - o:dpfempnis 908D
¥0 288'6 Or0 2LV ‘SMojiipn 97 UOIMBN ‘Siued 8y 9l ‘SSnoH asey) P11 s991n83 Jassy Apaadg S0S2
02 €08'SL 'IC 0ZHY %9ssNS 1sapA ‘YBnaloqind YoyuoBBing ‘uue spisipaiuim P17 $5200Y g S8UEID WIBYINOS Y080
0¥ 0L AHO LZON 'SLLON ‘pigysueiy ‘yuomutey ‘eso|) ybiquaqg 9 Asjleauaayg €082
S ¥ee 146 EAD ‘Ajuanad ‘01£S xog Od PaYIUIT JSIBAA JUSI] LUIBASS 10SD
000 Y6 L3N 'SUAL uodn sseamap wed YUoN paywry (In) abeg 8080
9l 895'9 XNS OLNQ "SHIOA YyInog ‘Isjsesunq ‘Ameg ‘peoy J9ISeouoq ‘pIe A S,UospnH Suon|og [98}S SSIUIEIS €S 0082
2 8611 AlL 6LON ‘weybuijon ‘Aarsesld ‘sue yanyg ‘| jun PY1 UOS P ysIppaY § £0MD
00 00¥'2 MJS LON ‘weyBuimoN ‘19a1)g UolB|Iop S ‘IuAod Byl uouay NSH 001D
1ar €41 ‘piogia] ‘Aepn SISISELUUO]] ‘UNOY) [BPUSY ‘UIES | SaUBA0RITY
Q00 mum.hoa._oo .woo_Emw HcmEmmcmcmS_ npald oD .EmEmmm:mS_ >ucm>_0mc_ SAIDY pUB(ICog JO Aueg _m__aom_ 00HD
0S 60L'S 4ANZ L9S ‘Weyayioy ‘Pecy YUBGMOPESJA 'SHICAA SSURYD Y.L B %ONGI0Y 2080
oo oLz 546 LS .m>£mo ‘plewsIsayn ‘Aep piojsalag ‘anual) ssauisng abpug ay] ‘ziun pI] suonebnsany] 9 Aunoeg agiy 12 0)% 18]
GE 89601 g6 61N 'SHON ‘9SNOUPOOAA PlBUSUBY ‘9jeisg puj SueT (I PIO ‘Aem [N Pi7 94IH aue:d) puowiey 2040
¥ 19¥'E2 3Y8 CLINY xesS3 ‘Weyuley ‘AepA 2ouepy ‘asnoy uliyjey p1n 09 9818 weyuey LOMD
00 008 ING ZZON 'SHON “emap ‘uoiBumy 19aig urepy 'snosokpw P11 (IIemyinog} Aoueynsuo) r o S0MD
000 gHL 211 _EOQO _ywm.;w ammw (4]¢] .mw:oI Eum._o wniald pajiwT ypald wniwalg G0dD
YO LLLL ML 8LON 'SHON ‘PIaysueny ‘peoy weybumon * AipuneT puejuod #0dD
1012l 29T QZND %9887 ‘MOLEH ‘0£59 X0F Od '19mM0d 8seyding samog Asuld £0dD
00 89/ HAS 13d ‘UBnoioquajad '‘Ansnpu) Wajsed ‘peoy SUEMAN ‘a1jUsD) POOMUIY Ut P¥ saues?) ybnosoqusiag Z0d2
00 081 Sy ¥3Q ‘'sAQag 'YUOMSHIAA T9RAS UYOT IS € PN Lisedday L0do
S6 6Lt 46 LS ‘pRwsisay) ‘sbpuqdasys ‘peoy poomxod PY1 slonpoud |1Q yead 00d2
10 862 8LON 'SHON ‘plousuely ‘sjejsy pu| suen abepunsy ‘Aepp aBepuusH ySe/se siun PIT SuonN|og ajIsauQ 100D
3 ssappy awepN fay

sio)ipad) Auedwon - g
paywi] Buueauibuz [einjonns umoss
d717 (MN) IMd




0102 43A 108 Sdl G0 g 2bied

ainyeubig
6€'ve9'8pL Bunejoy seuuz L)1)
3 SSauppy awen Aoy

si0}ipa1) Auedwon - g
pajiwn Bunasuibul jeinonlis umol)

d11 (MN) IMd




